
Museum Management Working Group

Date: Wednesday, 11th March, 2020
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor G Sell
Members: Councillors N Gregory, P Lavelle and B Light

AGENDA
PART 1

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 7

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3 Museum Society Chairman's report 8

To consider the Museum Society Chairman’s report.

4 Museum Curator's Quarterly Report Q3 October-December 
2019

9 - 24

To consider the Museum Curator's Quarterly Report.

5 Documentation Policy 25 - 33

To consider the Documentation Policy.

6 Development Project and Forward Plan 34 - 54

Public Document Pack



To receive a verbal update on the Development Project and to 
receive the Interim Forward Plan.

7 Any other items which the Chairman considers to be urgent

To receive any items that the Chairman considers to be urgent

8 Date & time of next meeting.

To consider the date and time of the next meeting. 



For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


MUSEUM MANAGEMENT WORKING GROUP held at COMMITTEE ROOM - 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 
4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillor G Sell (Chair)
Councillors B Light

Officers in 
attendance:

A Mawson (Democratic Services Officer), A Webb (Director - 
Finance and Corporate Services) and C Wingfield (Curator - 
Saffron Walden Museum)

Also 
Present

K Eden, R Priestley, P Walker and T Watson (Museum Society)

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gregory.

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record. 

3   MUSEUM SOCIETY CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 

The Museum Society Chairman presented his report. 

4   Q2 MUSEUM QUARTERLY REPORT JULY-SEPT 2019 

The Curator presented her report for the July to September quarter, and 
highlighted the following areas;

 The recruitment of new casual museum assistants.

 The continued and valued contribution that the volunteers make to the 
museum.

 The recent fire risk assessment report, the outcome of which was good 
and two out of the three minor recommendations have been completed. 

 Rundown of the buildings and site works; shire hill store gully clearance 
and maintenance.

The Curator also spoke of a gold Anglo-Saxon signet ring (known as the North-
west Essex ring, museum accession no. 2014.1) that had been requested for 
loan to an exhibition at the Sainsbury Centre for Visual Arts, University of East 
Anglia, Norwich from 25 July to 18 October 2020. The Museum Society Board 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



agreed to this request on 29 October 2019. The exhibition was titled; ‘Nara to 
Norvic: Arrivals and Beliefs at the Extremities of the Silk Roads, AD 500-1000’.

The hoop of the ring was decorated with bird and interlace patterns in moulded 
low relief, with other motifs the shoulders, either side of the rectangular bezel. 
The bezel was engraved with a figure holding a cross-headed staff in one hand 
and a bird of prey on the other wrist; there was a larger bird of prey above him. 
The ring appeared to reference both Germanic / pagan and late Roman / 
Christian symbolism and dated form the period of Sutton Hoo and the 
emergence of regional kingdoms in England under Anglo-Saxon leadership, and 
the gradual adoption of Christianity. It was a unique object and was likely to have 
belonged to a king or at least a person wielding significant power.

The Curator said that the ‘Take away the walls’ exhibition had resulted in new 
partnerships for the museum.

The Curator went through the visitors’ figures for the quarter and advised that the 
Museum was very close to the notional target of 3,600 and only fell slightly short 
with 3,387 users for the quarter. It was also noted that the cumulative figure was 
still above the target for the year. 

The Curator went on to highlight the upcoming events.

Councillor Light expressed her gratitude to the volunteers.

The Curator said that she would email them and pass on the appreciation.

In response to a Member question the Museum Society Chairman said that there 
would be a Christmas Party that the volunteers would also be invited to. 

Councillor Sell asked the Curator about the figures as he pointed out that last 
September’s figures were better.

In response the Curator said that each year is different and that the overall 
figures for the year were not a concern. 

5   COLLECTIONS CARE AND CONSERVATION POLICY 

The Curator presented the Collections Care and Conservation Policy 2020-2025. 

The policy covered both preventative conservation, to minimise damage to or 
deterioration of collections, and remedial conservations, to stabilise or improve 
the condition of collections.  

The Chairman of the Museum Society advised that they had approved the policy 
that morning.

Page 5



In response to a Member question the Curator said that there were a number of 
approaches which identified which items were in need of conservation and the 
priority in which they were processed.

The Curator assured the Members that due to the recent moving of items from 
Newport to Shire Hill that a current inventory of items and their conditions had 
been done and that she was confident of the stable environment at Shire Hill.  
The Curator added that they ensured that vulnerable items were kept close 
monitored. 

6   ACCESS POLICY STATEMENT 

The Curator presented the Access Policy 2020-2025.

The Working Group discussed various access issues;

 An access audit was being carried out by and external specialist using 
feedback from local groups.

 An access statement would be available on the website following the 
audit.

 Mobility scooters posed a problem however wheelchair access was 
possible and the museum had two wheelchairs which were available for 
members of the public to borrow. 

 It was possible for self-propelled wheelchair users to get around the 
majority of the museum.

 Signage is being tackled to be clearer.
 ‘Talking tiles’ are being utilised for audio descriptions. 
 Redesign is being considered to aid flow and access around the museum.

The Chairman of the Museum Society advised that they had approved the policy 
that morning.

7   UPDATE ON MUSEUM DEVELOPMENTS (RESILIENT HERITAGE PROJECT 
FUNDED BY THE NATIONAL LOTTERY HERITAGE FUND) 

The Curator said that a start had been made on the project with the consultants. 
They had met with the Museum team including all the volunteers.  A paper is 
scheduled for the end of November and an additional meeting on the 14th 
November including a tour of the Shire Hill store. 

There would be a list of options available by Christmas, and there would be 
another meeting in January.  The next step would be audience testing and then 
a final list of costed options by June/July.

The working group discussed ideas on increasing the visibility of the Museum, 
for example;

 Signage at Swan Meadow car park.
 Heritage Trail inclusion.
 Interactive map.

Page 6



 Local signage.

8   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

None

9   DATE & TIME OF NEXT MEETING. 

The next meetings will need to link with the Cabinet meetings.  The next two 
dates were suggested in preferential order:

1) Wednesday 22 January 6-7pm
2) Wednesday 29 January 6-7pm

Meeting Close 7pm

Page 7



Museum Management Working Gr
[...]
ator and Collections Officer took part in a web conference with the Collections Trust and 
representatives of several other museums. This was part of the Collections Trust’s research on setting up an 
aggregator website for collections, which would help with sharing collections data for research and provide 
museums with better options for making their collections available on-line to the general public.

There was one breach of GDPR (General Data Protection regulations) when the Curator inadvertently sent an 
email to ‘All Volunteers’ without ‘blind copying’ the email group list; this would have allowed volunteers to 
view each other’s email addresses. This was reported to the Council’s GDPR Compliance Officer who decided it 
was not a serious breach, however an apology was issued to volunteers and it was used to remind everyone 
about protocols and checks.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



SAFFRON WALDEN MUSEUM 
CURATOR’S QUARTERLY REPORT Q3 2019/20  October – December 2019 

2

1.2 Staff, Volunteers and Work Experience

Staff

Two new museum assistants (Francesco Maione and Victoria Mansfield) have now joined the team on the 
casuals’ rota to help support the museum at weekends and for additional events.  

Access to Work support for Sarah Kenyon, Natural Sciences Officer, was reviewed and the funding for a 
Support Worker to assist her has been increased from 4.5 to 6 hours per week. Fiona Turnbull, one of the 
Museum Assistants who has been covering the role in the interim, is going to be the dedicated Support 
Worker. She will be employed by agency HRGO Recruitment Ltd. 

Volunteers

We were very sorry to learn that both Peter Stribling and Gillian Ram died unexpectedly over the Christmas 
period.  Peter had been helping out at Shirehill with archaeological projects and Gillian gave a friendly 
welcome to our visitors on Thursday mornings; both had been with the Museum for a couple of years.  We 
send our condolences to their families; they will both be sadly missed.

[...]
ion and cleaning of the geology 
collection at Shirehill.

12

Wildlife Garden Volunteers
Issa Cochran and Ann Bannister carried out watering and light maintenance duties. 5

Learning & Outreach Volunteers
Jane Evans, Chris Phillips, Jeanette Fulcher, Ann Banister and Sue Cockerell helped to deliver a very 
full program of activities and events plus additional support for planning and making of materials.

110 

Exhibition Change
Ron Lowe, Peter Morrissey, Richard Priestley and Joanne Pegrum provided vital support in 
exhibition change.

53

Jane and David Laing carried out further work on Diary’s for exhibition 20

Admin volunteers
Mary Adams provides invaluable support with the financial administration 56 

Welcome Desk volunteers
The Welcome Desk volunteers are the ‘Face of the Museum’, providing friendly welcome for 
visitors; selling tickets and merchandise, and providing information about the Museum.  *Winter 
Closing
Tues-Fri (10am-4.30*pm, 6.5 hours, 4 days per week) and Sun / Bank Holiday  (2-4.30pm, 2.5 
hours)  {(13 x (6.5x4) + (13 x 2.5) + (1 x2.5) + 6.5 – 17 hours Festive Closures}

362.5

June Baker: induction training for new recruit (JH, 9 hours) and Museums at Night (3 hours) 12 

Total hours contributed by all volunteers for this quarter 
Equivalent to 27 weeks of full-time work

983

1.3   Training and Seminars Attended

Date Course and Staff
30, 31 Oct, 
3 Dec

Institute of Leadership & Management level 5 course, plus I study day and 1 TOIL day for 
completing assignment, SMT cohort, UDC Offices – Carolyn Wingfield, Curator (course runs 
till April 2020)

2-4 Oct Museums Association Conference & Exhibition 2019, Brighton: ‘Sustainable and Ethical 
Museums in a Globalised World. James Lumbard, Natural Sciences Officer

10 Oct Procurement card training. Jenny Oxley, Wendy-Jo Atter and Charlotte Pratt
18 Nov SHARE Museums East of England Conference, North Hertfordshire Museum, Guest 

Speakers, Break-out sessions and Networking. Jenny Oxley

04, 11,
[...]
n December by the Curator and Corporate Property Surveyor; we wait to see if the 
results lead to more funds becoming available to museums for capital repairs and improvements.

2.3 Shire Hill Store

No incidents other than an interruption to the water supply to the Depot site one Monday morning, caused by 
workmen accidentally severing a main at the weekend; supplies were quickly restored.

2.4 Grounds and Castle Site

The Castle now boasts an internal gravel floor, new lockable wrought iron gates and external                                           
spotlighting controlled by time-switch. Some further turf laying to the surrounding grounds and other -           
minor work is planned for the spring. After an official opening ceremony, the Castle gates will be             -           
opened on a daily basis by Museum staff.

2.5 Battle Ditches

The Heritage Development Group project, in which the Curator has been participating, is nearing completion. 
Text and graphics for two site interpretation panels were finalised in December and an announcement from 
Saffron Walden Town Council on the unveiling of the panels is anticipated in January. 

Page 12



SAFFRON WALDEN MUSEUM 
CURATOR’S QUARTERLY REPORT Q3 2019/20  October – December 2019 

5

3 Collections and Research

3.1 Acquisitions and Disposals

Acquisitions this quarter have included: 24 (Archaeology: 10; Human History: 14; Natural Sciences: 0;  
Learning:  )

 An additional van-load of archaeological finds and documents from Oxford Archaeology, representing 
the remainder of material from Framework Archaeology’s projects Stansted Airport (finds which could 
not be fitted on previous van-loads, and small sites which had been overlooked for previous 
depositions)

 Deposition of a number of small archaeological archives from evaluations in Uttlesford district, by Pre-
Construct Archaeology

 Work has continued on sorting, listing and boxing finds from Access Cambridge Archaeology’s 
community projects (test
[...]
ported 
separately in 4.4 above as a measure of the Museum’s on-line profile

Comments on this quarter’s figures: 

User figures exceeded the target by 25%, mainly due to continuing demand for schools loan and reminiscence 
boxes. Outreach activities (finger casting of the Death Masks to Diaries exhibition) also extended the Museum’s 
audiences to new participants. 

Page 22



SAFFRON WALDEN MUSEUM 
CURATOR’S QUARTERLY REPORT Q3 2019/20  October – December 2019 

15

Main Museum activities and items to note for Q4 2019-20 Jan – March 2020
1 Museum Management and Staff

 NLHF Resilient Heritage Project – reports from the consultants Fourth Street due in January for project 
steering group.  Further audience development work (Julia Holberry) and consultation to undertake.  

 Museum Accreditation:  review and revision of collections policies, plans and procedures ongoing
 Internal Audit report due

2 Buildings and Site

 Completion of the Castle works 
 Follow-up remedial work resulting from a comprehensive hard wiring check
 Natural History store ceiling repair , requiring removal of collections from store in Museum
 Replacement of flat roof felting at back of Museum
 Review and revision of policies, plans and procedures for Accreditation

3 Collections and Research

 Digitisation and collections online research and planning 
 Ongoing documentation of collections (Modes)

4 Displays and Visitor Services

 Website improvements (with Tony Morton, Museum Society)
 Exploring online ticket selling (Art Tickets)
 Completion of Visitor Insight East (VIE) surveys (by end of January) with SHARE Museums East of 

England to feed into the Audience Development Study (NLHF Resilient Heritage project) 

Temporary Exhibitions:  
 From Death Masks to Diaries – The Many Faces of Portraiture continues until 22 March (Charlotte)
 All Fired Up – Exhibition research and planning for exhibition with Essex Fire Museum (Grays), part of 

Essex County Fire & Rescue Service on the history of
[...]
acebook group) (14 March)
 Museum Society Talk (linked to Your Stories - Sawdust Hearts)
 Art Club                                                        
 Minis                                                   
 Toddler STEM

Page 24



1

SAFFRON WALDEN MUSEUM

Uttlesford District Council &
  Saffron Walden Museum Society Ltd

DOCUMENTATION POLICY 2020-2025

Contents Page

1. Introduction and Purpose 3

2. Accountability 4

3. Standards and Procedures 5

4. Security 7

5. Accessibility and Future Developments 8

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



2

Name of museum:  Saffron Walden Museum 

Name of governing body: 

Uttlesford District Council & Saffron Walden Museum Society Ltd 

Date on which this policy was approved by Museum Management 
Working Group for recommendation to Cabinet:
February 2020

Date on which this policy was approved by Cabinet of Uttlesford 
District Council:
April 2020

Policy review procedure:
The collections development policy will be published and reviewed from 
time to time, at least once every five years.

Date at which this policy is due for review:
July 2025

Page 26



3

Introduction and Purpose
 .

1.1 The Documentation Policy describes how the Museum provides useful and 
usable information about the collections and their contexts, to the support the 
Museum Service’s aim, which is 

To give people inspiration and a sense of place in Uttlesford district / north-west 
Essex, through exploration of our wide-ranging collections and the histories 
they represent 

In particular, the Documentation Policy describes the standards and initiatives 
needed to advance the key purpose of the Museum’s 2020–25 Forward Plan: 

To increase people’s engagement with the Museum collections and the 
Museum and Castle site as a ‘heritage hub’ for North-West Essex and beyond, 

through development of the Museum building, displays, activities and site 
interpretation

in order to contribute to the Museum’s long-term sustainability and development 
through increas
[...]
ew 
income streams (e.g. learning and outreach, publications,  shop merchandise) 
which will be facilitated by improved digital access to and imaging of collections

Accountability

2.1 The Documentation Policy operates within the ethical and legal framework 
defined by the Museums Association Code of Ethics, General Data Protection 
Regulations and Freedom of Information, and any additional legislation relevant 
to the storage of data and information

2.2 Saffron Walden Museum records and maintains information that allows us to 
identify and locate all objects and specimens in our collections, including 
objects or specimens which are on loan to the Museum and objects which are 
loaned by the Museum to other venues 

2.3 The Museum recognises its accountability for the collections and 
documentation to its community of stakeholders and users, including but not 
restricted to.

 Its governing authority Uttlesford District Council, which is responsible for 
operating the museum service, and Saffron Walden Museum Society Ltd which 
is legal owner of the collections

 Owners of items on loan to the Museum and borrowers of items loaned out by 
the Museum

 All those engaged in work on the collections, whether as staff, volunteers, 
researchers, students, and other cultural, scientific and educational institutions

 All those who enquire about or interact with the collections and stories they 
represent, whether in person or remotely through all forms of media including 
digital. The world cultures collection in particular has a potentially worldwide 
community of users from many cultures and first nations

2.4 The Museum’s documentation procedures follow the appropriate Spectrum 
standards, as set out below, as far as possible. Where information is limited 
due to historical circumstances and cannot be retrieved (e.g. because 
information on older collections was not recorded at the time to modern 
standards, or was lost) the limitations of the available information will be stated 
and acknowledged.

2

Page 28



5

Standards and Procedures

3.1 The Museum strives towards best practice for collections documentation as set 
out in the Spectrum standard, and adopts the Spectrum primary documentation 
procedures in its Documentation Procedural Manual (2020-25), in order to 
maintain at least the minimum level of documentation for all objects and 
specimens for which the Museum is legally responsible:

 Object Entry

 Acquisition and accessioning

 Location and Movement Control

 Inventory

 Cataloguing

 Object Exit

 Loans In (borrowing objects)

 Loans Out (lending objects)

 Documentation planning

3.2 The Museum’s Documentation Plan (2020-25) sets out the current state of 
documentation across the Museum’s collection and a schedule of resources 
required to address historic backlogs in some areas, to bring all collections up 
to the Spectrum minimum standard, and other highly desirable improvements.

3.3 It is Museum policy to develop and maintain a computer database catalogue of 
all its collections using dedicated software which supports the Spectrum 
standard. Currently the Museum uses Modes Complete. 

3.4 Due to the size and history of the collections and redirection of resources in 
recent years into the store move, backlogs exist in some collections (notably 
archaeology and geology) of objects and specimens currently uncatalogued on 
the computer database, although paper/card records and/or lists in other 
formats (e.g. Excel spreadsheets) exist for the majority of these. The Museum 
will pursue a policy of prioritising backlog collections to be digitised on Modes 
Complete to the minimum Spectrum inventory level, and identifying the 
additional resources necessary to achieve this.

3.5 Priorities for the Modes Complete database 2020-25 are summarised below, 
subject to external funding and / or volunteer support for some projects:

3.5.1 Archaeology

 update inventory of all site and project archives

 update inventory 
[...]
ed on CDs and other digital media (e.g. 
images and reports from archaeological excavation archives).

4.2 Digital copies of registers are maintained to meet security and access needs. 
This minimises physical risks due to handling, permits multiple access at both 
the Museum and off-site store, and enables copies of entries to be provided for 
research. Digital copies have been made of all registers covering collections 
acquired 1832 – 1903, and transcriptions have been made on Excel 
spreadsheets for all registers from 1897 to date, to aid searching. The 
Spreadsheets will be updated annually with recent entries and in future options 
for digitising the sequence of 20th century registers will be explored. Existing 
microfilm copies of 19th and 20th century registers will be retained in secure 
storage off-site as an additional back-up copy. 

4.3 Back-ups of all collections data held on computer, including the Modes 
Complete database and digital copies of registers, are automatically made daily 
by the Council’s IT section. All data and programmes are held on servers at 
Uttlesford District Council and not on hard-drives in the Museum. Any future 
proposals to develop or change IT provision at the Museum will be made in 
consultation with the Council’s IT section and take into account the necessity of 
maintaining secure backed-up of data.

4.4 The Museum must ensure that digital data will not become obsolete or 
inaccessible through software going out-of-date. For common programmes in 
daily use, migration to new software platforms is handled by the Council’s IT 
section. The periodic review of the Documentation Policy provides an 
opportunity to consider whether the collections database software remains 
sufficient for the Museum’s needs and supports Spectrum and Accreditation 
requirements. The Museum intends to continue using Modes Complete for the 
duration of this Policy, while keeping aware of developments in museum 
documentation. Archaeological contract
[...]
e, to 
improve all-round digital photography skills, and links with local skilled 
photographers and organisations such as Saffron Walden Camera Club.

5.2.5 Explore the most cost-efficient way to offer on-line access to the 
Museum’s collections. It is the Museum’s intention to make its collections 
available on-line. This is being pursued with organisations such as the 
Collections Trust, in the context of sector-wide initiatives which may 
prove a better way of resourcing and achieving on-line searching..

5.2.6 As part of the Museum’s redevelopment, develop plans for new galleries 
and outreach which will use digital media to enhance and extend users’ 
engagement with the collections. Development of displays and briefs will 
consider the needs of different users for various levels and types and 
information, and preferred delivery methods (e.g. written, pictorial, 
spoken, in-person guided tours; digital devices or printed).

5.2.7   Advance our understanding of how digitisation and digital services will 
enable the Museum to engage future audience and improve its 
marketing. This requires opportunities for staff and volunteers to attend 
relevant museum sector meetimgs and obtain feedback from users of 
digital media (especially, though not exclusively, younger age groups) to 
keep abreast of developments in this field ad achievable ways of 
implementing improvements.

Page 33



1 

Saffron Walden Museum 
 

 
 
 
 

Museum Service Interim Forward Plan 2020-21 
 
 
 

Content 

 

Introduction           3 

Executive Summary          3 
    

1  Statement of Purpose         6    

2  A Brief History of the Museum and Review of the Previous Forward Plan 6    

3  Analysis of the Environment        10  

4  Consultation and Analysis        12  

5  Key Aims           13 

6  Objectives and resources for Key Aim s      14 

7  Phased Plan for Achieving Objectives       17 

8  Review of Interim Forward Plan        21 

       
 

 
 
 
 
 
Due for Review in Decem
[...]
ntial grant 
applications. This culminated in an application to the National Lottery heritage Fund 
in early 2019 under the Resilient Heritage programme and an award of a grant of 
£51,200 for a £61,200 project (with £10,000 from Saffron Walden Museum Society 
Ltd) to scope options for development, undertake an audience development study 
and produce a feasibility study on the preferred option to develop the museum and 
increase its long-term resilience. Consultants Fourth Street (Options Appraisal & 
Feasibility Study) and Julia Holberry Associates (Audience Development study) 
were appointed in September 2019 and their work is scheduled to finish in summer 
2020. This will be followed by a phase of work with the Museum Society and a 
funding researcher to prepare a fund-raising strategy, the project to finish in 
December 2020. 
 

4. Improve interpretation and use of the Museum and Castle site. 
The analysis and report on the geophysical survey of the Museum and Castle site, 
undertaken in 2012 by Dr Tim Dennis and Ralph Potter, has been completed with a 
grant from the Essex Heritage Trust. The archaeological mitigation strategy 
resulting from this work (ECC Place Services) is now completed and forms an 
important part of submissions to Historic England (HE) and the National Lottery 
Heritage Fund (NLHF). 
 
Meanwhile, conservation of the Castle, funded by the Council and Historic England, 
is due for completion in 2020 when the ruins of the keep will open for public access. 
This presents new opportunities for heritage interpretation and community use of 
the site, and also for income generation. Meanwhile Museum staff have participated 
in the Saffron Walden Heritage Development Group’s project to interpret and 
promote another medieval monument, the so-called ‘Battle Ditches’ and this work is 
to be followed up in 2020 with public activities to raise awareness of the town’s 
medieval heritage including the Castle. 

 
5. Maximise community involvement throug
[...]
2 

Risks to collections 
management and 
development 
project as above 

 

Collections Care and 
Documentation targets –  
Natural History 

SK, JL Staff time and 
volunteer support 

 By March 
2022 

Risks to collections 
management and 
development 
project as above 

 

Collections Care and 
Documentation targets –  
Education & Loan Boxes 

CP Staff time and 
volunteer support 

 By March 
2022 

Risks to collections 
management and 
development 
project as above 

 

 

 

8 Review of Interim Forward Plan 

This Interim Forward Plan will be reviewed and extended by the end of 2020 to become a full Forward Plan 2021-25. This will focus on 
the development plan for the Museum which is expected to be undertaken within that period. 

The Forward Plan will be due for review again in 2025. 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Museum Society Chairman's report
	4 Museum Curator's Quarterly Report Q3 October-December 2019
	5 Documentation Policy
	6 Development Project and Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


MUSEUM MANAGEMENT WORKING GROUP held at COMMITTEE ROOM - 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 
4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 11 MARCH 2020 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillor G Sell (Chair)
Councillors N Gregory, P Lavelle and B Light

Officers in 
attendance:

Also 
Present:

C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), A Webb (Director - 
Finance and Corporate Services) and C Wingfield (Curator - 
Saffron Walden Museum)

K Eden, R Priestly and T Watson (Museum Society)

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from R Auty.

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record. 

3   MUSEUM SOCIETY CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 

The Museum Society Chairman presented his report. He said that there had 
been a positive meeting with the consultants on 10 February and that a working 
plan would be taken forward.

4   MUSEUM CURATOR'S QUARTERLY REPORT Q3 OCTOBER-DECEMBER 
2019 

The Curator presented her report for the October to December quarter, and 
highlighted the following areas;

 Accreditation had been delayed and was behind schedule.

 An Interim Forward Plan for 2020-21 had been produced that could be re-
worked into a five year plan and this item was on the Agenda.

 A draft Internal Audit report of the Museum Service had just been 
received.

 There had been one minor breach of GDPR (General Data Protection 
Regulations) that had resulted in staff being reminded about protocols and 
checks when emailing museum volunteers.



 The equivalent of 27 weeks of full-time work had been contributed by all 
volunteers during the quarter.

 In respect of buildings and site the flat roof work had been completed and 
some re-turfing works had taken place during the past week.

 There had been an additional 24 acquisitions that included the remainder 
of material from the Stansted Airport archaeology project.

 The objects of the month were highlighted together with the Special 
Exhibitions.

 The Local Performance Indicator had shown user figures exceeding the 
target by 25% mainly due to continuing demand for schools loan and 
reminiscence boxes. Outreach activities had also extended the Museum’s 
audiences to new participants. 

 During the quarter there had been nine events held on site and four 
outreach activities.

 The main museum activities to note for Quarter 4 were highlighted.

In response to Members’ questions about the Castle the Curator said that the 
intention had originally been to “soft” open but this had been delayed because of 
the re-turfing works. There would be an opening event held. Historic England 
was also an important influence. In the future the intention was for the Museum 
to coordinate bookings for the Castle. Future initiatives by the Heritage 
Development Group included a celebrity lecture by Professor Lewis and four 
guided walks. A leaflet on medieval Walden would be published by the Heritage 
Development Group through the Tourist Information Centre.

5   DOCUMENTATION POLICY 

The Curator presented the Documentation Policy 2020-2025. 

She stated that the Policy had been guided by accreditation and that it described 
the standards and initiatives needed to advance the key purpose of the 
Museum’s 2020 – 2025 Forward Plan. The Museum’s documentation 
procedures had followed the appropriate Spectrum standards. Priorities for the 
Modes Complete database had been detailed subject to external funding and / or 
volunteer support for some projects. Back-ups of all collections data held on 
computer had been automatically made daily by the Council’s IT section.

It was noted that this document would not be put to the Board until 21 April 2020.

AGREED that this document would go forward for Cabinet approval on 1 April 
2020.



6   DEVELOPMENT PROJECT AND FORWARD PLAN 

The Curator gave a verbal report on the Development Project and gave a 
summary of the Museum Service Interim Forward Plan 2020-21.

She said there had been a good workshop held with National Lottery consultants 
Fourth Street on 10 February 2020. There was a future need to extend 
eastwards that could include a learning and activity room, a refreshment facility 
and workspace for curatorial staff. The main public entrance would remain in 
place to ensure good visitor flow. The “lean-to” building would need to be 
replaced with a workshop.

Future work included an Audience Development Study that would be undertaken 
by Julia Holberry Associates which would look to establish a local narrative and 
take forward the local and global connections. There would be a stall held at 
Saffron Walden Market on 16 May which would look to put various future 
proposals to the public. Key dates for meetings were 27 April for Julia Holberry 
to present audience findings and 15 June for the final project meeting with 
Fourth Street in respect of the Options Appraisal and Feasibility Study.

At 6.50pm Cllr Gregory apologised that he had to leave the meeting as he had 
an appointment at the Great Chesterford Parish Council.

The Curator indicated that the Museum Development Committee Board would 
be looking for up to £6.5m and that any possible National Lottery assistance 
would be based on regional rather than national funding to a maximum of £5m. 
The aim would be to put an application to the National Lottery during 2020/21 as 
well as encouraging local support. Building works would start in 2023 and should 
take 18 months to be followed by fitting out that could take up to a further 18 
months.

Members discussed the necessity for museum closure at some point. This would 
mean very limited access but promotions could be taken forward around the 
district utilising items from the Shire Hill Store.

AGREED that the Museum Service Interim Forward Plan 2020-21 would go 
forward for Cabinet approval on 1 April 2020.

7   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

The possible effects of the coronavirus were discussed and on-going 
arrangements were under constant review. 

8   DATE & TIME OF NEXT MEETING. 

Wednesday 13 May 2020 6.00pm




